(b)  From and after January 1, 1987, each county that

13 

has a population exceeding fifty thousand (50,000) inhabitants as 14 

shown by the latest federal decennial census; and

15   

(c)  At the sole election of the board of supervisors, 16 

each county that has a population exceeding thirty-nine thousand 17 

(39,000) inhabitants as shown by the latest federal decennial 18 

census shall have the option, but shall not be required, to 19 

establish a county court under the provisions of this section. 20  

(2)  (a)  A county judge for a county that is required to 21